
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
 Thursday, 16th August 2012  

at 5.30pm  
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Moulton (Chair) 
Councillor Vinson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Councillor Chaloner 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Hannides 
Councillor Lewzey 
Councillor McEwing 
Councillor Pope 
Councillor Tucker 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
Mr T Blackshaw, The Church of England (Dioceses 
of Winchester & Portsmouth) 
Vacancy – Primary Parent Governors 
Representative 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Suki Sitaram 

Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement 

Tel: 023 8083 2060 
Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of Overview and Scrutiny Smoking Policy 

Overview and Scrutiny includes the 
following three functions: 
 

The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all 
civic buildings. 

• Holding the Executive to account by 
questioning and evaluating the 
Executive’s actions, both before and 
after decisions taken.   

• Developing and reviewing Council 
policies, including the Policy 
Framework and Budget Strategy.   

• Making reports and recommendations 
on any aspect of Council business 
and other matters that affect the City 
and its citizens.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the 
Executive to reconsider a decision, but 
they do not have the power to change 
the decision themselves.  
 

Mobile Telephones 
 
Please turn off your mobile telephone whilst in 
the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure 
 
In the event of a fire or other emergency a 
continuous alarm will sound and you will be 
advised by Council officers what action to take. 
 
Access  
 
Access is available for disabled people. Please 
contact the Democratic Support Officer who will 
help to make any necessar
[...]
 and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
    
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 
2012 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 OAKLANDS SWIMMING POOL  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure detailing the major issues 
relating to the proposed closure of Oakland’s Swimming Pool, attached.   
 

8 FORWARD PLAN  
 

 Report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business Improvement detailing items 
requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan, attached.  
 



 

9 SCRUTINY REVIEW PROGRAMME 2012/13 - TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

 Report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business Improvement seeking 
approval for the terms of reference for the Scrutiny Review Programme 2012-2013, 
attached.  
 
  
 

10 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 Report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business Improvement, detailing 
actions and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Panel, attached.  
 

  
Wednesday, 8th August 2012   Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 



 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 12 JULY 2012 
 

Present: 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Barnes-Andrews, Chaloner (except minute numbers 1-4), 
Fitzhenry (except minute numbers 1, 2 and 8), Hannides (except minute numbers 7 and 8), 
Lewzey, McEwing, Pope, Tucker and Vinson 
 
Apologies 

Mrs U Topp and Mr T Blackshaw 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
Councillor Letts, Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for Communities 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE - CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Vinson be appointed Vice-Chair for the remainder of the 
municipal year. 

 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meetings held on 12th April and 
the 8th May 2012 be approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the 
minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 

 
 

3. ANNUAL MEETING PROGRAMME 2012 - 2013  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Democratic Services Manager seeking 
approval of a revised programme of meeting dates.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

RESOLVED that the revised programme of meeting dates for the Committee be 
approved. 

 
 

4. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
the Director of Children’s Services and Learning detailing the results of the OFSTED 
inspection of Safeguarding and Children Looked After Services.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

 

Agenda Item 6



 

- 2 - 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee recommended that 

(i) the Cabinet Member considers every available option to recruit experienced 
social workers, not just relying on a single recruitment event; 

(ii) the Safeguarding budget be ring fenced for 2013/14; and 

(iii) the Cabinet Member communicates with Safeguarding staff to ensure that social 
workers feel valued and motivated. 

 
 

5. SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Community Safety Manager detailing the 
content of the Safe City Partnership Plan for the Committee to indentify any related issues 
or concerns.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 
The Committee noted the achievements and performance of the partnership in the last 
year. 
 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan.  
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee recommended that: 
(i) the Cabinet Member revisit Capita’s contribution to the Council’s savings 

target prior to the next budget being set; 
(ii) the Cabinet Member request details of the Capita Partnership’s Senior 

Managers pay levels and circulate to members of the Committee; and 
(iii) the Cabinet Member ensures that information is in the public domain in 

sufficient time to scrutinise the mini budget before Council consideration in 
September. 

 
 

7. SHARED SERVICES  
 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources 
detailing the Council’s developing approach to the development of shared service.  (Copy 
of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 

8. SCRUTINY REVIEW PROGRAMME 2012/13  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement seeking approval for a Scrutiny Review programme for 2012- 2013.  (Copy of 
the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

RESOLVED  
(i) that the Scrutiny Review programme for 2012/13 consist of two review topics 

regarding: 



 

- 3 - 
 

• changes to benefits 

• apprenticeship schemes; and  
(ii) that authority be delegated to the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 

Improvement, to develop draft terms of reference for the reviews, in 
consultation with the Chair of the OSMC, and present them for approval at 
the August 2012 meeting of the Committee. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: OAKLANDS SWIMMING POOL 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 AUGUST 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND LEISURE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY: 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY: 

Following the full Council meeting of 11th July 2012, at which some proposed 
amendments to the Council’s revenue budget were approved, the staff and public 
consultation on the proposed closure of Oakland’s Swimming Pool has commenced.  
This report summarises the major issues leading to the proposal and describes the 
plans and activities taking place around the consultation. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The committee note the report and highlight any matters which 
members feel should be taken in to account by the Executive and / 
or Council when reaching a decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. To enable members to identify any matters that they feel the Executive and / 
or Council should take in to account when reaching the final decision in 
September 2012.   

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED: 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out): 

 Reactive Repairs 

3. Oakland’s swimming pool is currently closed as a result of repairs being 
required to leaking pipe work.  To complete the repairs would cost 
approximately £10,000, although subsequent pressure 
[...]
EMENT 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the 
content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the 
Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit local 
residents.   

RECOMMENDATION: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the Forward Plan item listed in paragraph 3 
of the report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be 
taken into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel the Cabinet 
should take into account when reaching a decision. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Forward Plan for the period August 2012 – November 2012 has been 
circulated to members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  
The following issue was identified for discussion with the Decision Maker: 
 

Portfolio Decision Requested By 

Housing and 
Leisure 

Licensing Scheme for houses in multiple 
occupation 

Cllrs Moulton 
and Vinson 

Efficiencies 
and 
Improvement 

Process for Awarding Grants to Voluntary 
Organisations 2013/14 and beyond 

Cllrs Moulton 
and Vinson 

Resources Local Council Tax Support – proposed 
scheme for consultation 

Cllrs Moulton 
and Vinson 

 

4. Briefing papers responding to the Forward Plan items identified by members 
of the Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
paper to explore the issues with the decision maker. 

 

 

Agenda Item 8



 

 2

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

Property/Other 

6. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. The duty to 
undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Section 21 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. None. 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report. 

 



 3

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. Briefing Paper – Licensing Scheme for houses in multiple occupation 

2. Briefing Paper – Process for Awarding Grants to Voluntary Organisations 
2013/14 and beyond 

3. Briefing Paper –Process for Awarding Grants  Appendix 1 - Prospectus 
(includes process, outcomes, standard grant criteria) 

4. Briefing Paper –Process for Awarding Grants  Appendix 2 - Formal notice 
timetable and plan 

5. Briefing Paper – Local Council Tax Support – proposed scheme for 
consultation 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

 None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing 
document to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 None  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

SUBJECT:  LICENSING SCHEME FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
(HMOs) 

DATE: 16 AUGUST 2012 

RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
  

 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 

SUMMARY: 

Cabinet is scheduled to consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure 
on 21 August 2012, which outlines proposals for a Southampton Licensing Scheme for 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) that will incorporate properties subject to 
mandatory HMO licensing and smaller properties through an Additional Licensing Scheme. 
The report seeks approval to initiate a twelve week public consultation on these proposals, 
from 3 September to 26 November 2012. 

BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 

1. Evidence shows that there are significant problems associated with Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMOs) in Southampton, including poor property conditions, 
poor management and anti-social behaviour, which are not being adequately 
addressed through the council’s Mandatory Licensing Scheme (which covers HMOs 
comprising three or more storeys and occupied by five or more people) and other 
enforcement and regulatory measures. 392 properties are currently licensed under 
the mandatory scheme. 

2. An Additional Licensing Scheme covering smaller HMOs, including those consisting 
of two storeys and those occupied by three or more unrelated people, would help to 
improve the condition and management of these properties. This would be a 
proportionate response to address community concerns about the local impact of 
HMOs whilst ensuring safe, good quality privately rented accommodation is 
available to meet housing needs. The mandatory and additional elements of HMO 
licensing would together form the Southampton HMO Licensing Scheme. 

3.  Although the Article 4 Direction now means that planning permission is required for 
all new HMOs in the city, this does not apply to existing HMOs. A ‘virtual HMO’ 
team, made up of all council services involved in regulating HMOs, has targeted 
enforcement effectively, but the proposed Southampton HMO Licensing Scheme 
would enable a more proactive and comprehensive approac
[...]
of Finance and IT, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Resources, will amend the draft scheme as necessary taking 
account of: 

• The consultation responses received; 

• The Equalities Impact Assessment; 

• The latest information from the DCLG on the funding to be provided; 

• Any amendments made to relevant legislation; 

• The best available estimates of caseload and collection rate. 

• The anticipated increase in Council Tax (if any). 

• Any upratings of welfare benefits proposed by the Government which take 
effect on or after 1st April 2013. 

The revised scheme will then be considered at the special Council meeting in 
January 2013. 



 

 4

18.  The timescale allowed for the implementation of CTS is very challenging. Designing a 
complex scheme is risky and in any event our software suppliers (in common with the 
rest of the market) have been clear that a scheme that departs substantially from the 
current CTB rules cannot be implemented in time. The recommended Southampton 
scheme has therefore been designed to be as straightforward as possible to 
implement and is closely based on the existing Council Tax Benefit scheme by using 
the DCLG default scheme as its basis.  

19. A number of alternative options were considered when developing the proposal and 
these are included in the report to Cabinet as an appendix. Each was rejected for one 
of the following reasons: 

• Introducing unacceptable inequalities in their impact. 

• Reducing the incentive to work or save. 

• Bringing additional financial risks. 

• Resulting in additional administration. 

Appendices/Supporting Information: 

 None 

Further Information Available From: Name: Paul Medland 

 Tel:  023 8083 2836 

E-mail:  paul.medland@southampton.gov.uk 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: SCRUTINY REVIEW PROGRAMME 2012/13 - TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  

DATE OF DECISION: 16th AUGUST 2012 

REPORT OF: SENIOR MANAGER – CUSTOMER AND BUSINESS
[...]
throughout the 
Safeguarding service to ensure that social 
workers feel valued and are motivated.  The 
cabinet member demonstrates her commitment 
to staff and children looked after through chairing 
the Corporate Parenting Committee and has 
recently written to all our Children Looked After. 

 

To be 
considered by 
the OSMC at 
future 
discussions with 
the Cabinet 
Member in 
October and 
January. 

12:07:12 Resources Changes to 
existing 
revenue and 
capital 
budgets 

That the Cabinet Member revisits Capita’s 
contribution to the Council’s savings target 
prior to the next budget being set 

 

To be updated at the 16  August meeting of the 
OSMC  

 

  That the Cabinet Member requests details 
of the Capita Partnership’s Senior 
Managers pay levels and circulates to 
OSMC  

 

To be updated at the 16  August meeting of the 
OSMC  

 

   That the Cabinet Member ensures that 
information is in the public domain in 
sufficient time to scrutinise the mini budget 
before Council consideration in September 

  

To be updated at the 16  August meeting of the 
OSMC  

 

 
 
 


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Oaklands Swimming Pool
	Oaklands Appendix 1 -Consultation
	Oaklands Appendix 2 -EIA Oaklands
	Oaklands Appendix 3 -Public Health

	8 Forward Plan
	OSMC Briefing Paper - Licensing Scheme for HMOs
	Grants - RPT
	Grants -Appendix 1
	Grants -Appendix 2
	Council Tax Support

	9 Scrutiny Review Programme 2012/13 - Terms of Reference
	TOR-Appendix 1
	TOR - Appendix 2

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Monitoring - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 4 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 AUGUST 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Barnes-Andrews, Chaloner, Fitzhenry, 
Lewzey, McEwing, Pope, Tucker, Smith and Turner 
 

Apologies: Councillors Vinson and Hannides 
 

Also in Attendance Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services 
Councillor Noon – Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement 
Councillor Letts – Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

 
9. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Committee noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.3 Councillors 
Smith and Turner acted as substitute for Councillor Hannides and Vinson respectively 
for the period of this meeting. 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 12 July 2012 be approved 
and signed as a correct record subject to the following amendment:   
 

to amend Minute Number 4 Resolution (ii) by adding the wording “from service 
cuts”. 

 
Minute Number 4 Resolution (ii) to read:- 
 

(ii) the Safeguarding budget be ring fences from service cuts for 2013/14;  
 
(Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

11. OAKLANDS SWIMMING POOL  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure 
detailing the major issues relating to the proposed closure of Oakland’s Swimming 
Pool. 
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
In attendance were Councillors Morrell and Thomas and Mr Harry Mitchell (Lordshill 
Tenants Association and Church Warden) and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting: 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the Cabinet Member should request that officers circulate the number of 
users who took up the free swim initiative at Oaklands Pool to the Committee; 

(ii) the Cabinet Member informs the Committee of the date when officers were 
instructed to stop repairs to Oaklands Pool 



 

 

- 5 - 
 

(iii) the Cabinet Member should request officers that information be circulated to 
the committee detailing what capital grants might have been available for 
refurbishing swimming pools following the end of the free swimming initiative; 

(iv) the Cabinet Member explores all funding streams available, including 
Olympic legacy, to support Oaklands Pool; 

(v) the Cabinet Member refers to the running costs of Oaklands Pool as a 
subsidy and not in terms of losing money when referring to Oaklands Pool; 

(vi) the Cabinet Member provides details to the Committee outlining when the 
brief was changed to remove a swimming pool from the Lordshill Masterplan 

(vii) the Cabinet Member request that officers consult the staff and parents of 
children who go to the nursery on the Oaklands site; and that 

(viii) the Cabinet Member ensures that nothing is done to Oaklands Pool that will 
make it more expensive to re-open and operate.  

 
12. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan. 
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Mr Gary Edwards (Southampton Advice and Representation Centre) was in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair address the meeting in relation to Agenda Item 8 
Appendix 2 – “Process for Awarding Grants to Voluntary Organisations 2013/14 and 
Beyond”  
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services be requested to 
instruct officers to circulate to the Committee information on whether the 
proposed Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMO) licence fee is tax deductable 
for landlords 

(ii) the Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services includes in proposed 
scheme for Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMO) carbon monoxide 
monitoring and gas appliance safety checks; 

(iii) the Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services ensures that all ward 
Councillors are informed of the consultation events outlined in the briefing 
paper attached to the report as Appendix ; 

(iv) the Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement request that officers 
review examples of participatory budget schemes trails from outside the City 
boundaries that include other organisations and authorities. 

(v) the Committee noted that Council Tax benefit was a key element to those 
receiving welfare payments.  The Committee noted that the proposed terms 
of reference for the Scrutiny Review of the welfare reforms made reference to 
the forthcoming changes in council tax benefit. The Committee therefore 
requested that the Panel discuss the matter at the appropriate meeting of the 
Review with the Cabinet Member invited to attend.  

 
13. SCRUTINY REVIEW PROGRAMME 2012/13 - TERMS OF REFERENCE  

The Committee noted the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement seeking approval for the terms of reference for the Scrutiny Review 
Programme 2012-2013 (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to 
the signed minutes). 



 

 

- 6 - 
 

 
14. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement, detailing actions and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the 
Committee. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 

RESOLVED that  

 

(i) the Committee received and noted responses made to recommendations at 
its July Meeting in regard to Agenda Item 11 Appendix 2 “Changes to 
Existing Revenue and Capital Budgets” 
Recommendation agreed as Minute Number 6(i)  

That the Cabinet Member revisits Capita’s contribution to the Council’s 
savings target prior to the next budget being set 

Response 
The Council is currently engaged in negotiations with Capita seeking to 
deliver significant savings from the Capita contract for 2013/14 onwards. 
The Council is engaged with Capita at Chief Executive and Board Level in 
taking forward discussions and savings proposals. 

Recommendation agreed as Minute Number 6(iii) 
That the Cabinet Member ensures that information is in the public domain 
in sufficient time to scrutinise the mini budget before Council 
consideration in September. 

Response 
The Mini Budget will be considered at Full Council on the 12th 
September. Unfortunately OSMC do not meet until the 13th September, 
and so it will not be possible for OSMC to consider the Mini Budget report 
before Full Council makes its decision. The Mini Budget information will 
be published with the Council papers. 

 

(ii) the Committee received and considered the response from the Cabinet 
Member of Resources to the   recommendation agreed as Minute Number 
6(ii)  made at its July meeting -  

“That the Cabinet Member requests details of the Capita Partnership’s 
Senior Managers pay levels and circulates to OSMC” 

 

Stating that:  

 

“This has not been requested at the current time. The Council is 
working positively with Capita to deliver savings, and this would 
only serve as a distraction.” 

 

and made a revised resolution that  

 

“the Cabinet Member requests details of the Capita Partnership’s 
Senior Managers pay bands and the number of managers in each 
band and circulates to Committee Members” 

 



 

 

- 7 - 
 

 


